
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2013 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2013 at 6.00 pm, 
or upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 20 

3. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

21 

4. Housing Matters 
 

22 - 53 

5. Budget Monitoring 2012-13 
 

54 - 66 

6. LDF revised Local Development Scheme 
 

67 - 103 

7. Council Tax Base 
 

104 - 146 

8. Assets of Community Value 
 

147 - 174 

9. London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13 
 

175 - 181 

10. Time Credits 
 

182 - 196 

11. Catford Town Centre CRPL Business Plan 
 

197 - 208 

12. Appointment of LA Governors and Instruments of Government 
 

209 - 218 

13. Matters referred by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Promoting a 
[...]
ars exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\6\9\ai00004967\$v3sh2wfy.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: January 16 2013 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meetings of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on December 5 and December 10 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of that part of the meeting of the MAYOR AND CABINET, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 at 
LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 6.02 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
The Mayor (Sir Steve Bullock)(Chair); Councillor Smith (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors Best, Daby, Egan, Klier, Maslin, Millbank, Onuegbu and Wise 
 

Also Present 

 
Councillors Curran, Griesenbeck, Hall and Nisbet. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. Declarations of Interests (page 
 
None were made. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meetings= of 
the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open to the 
press and public held on November 14 2012, 
be confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. Outstanding References to Select Committees (page 
 

 

 The Mayor received a report on issues which had previously 
been considered that awaited the responses requested from 
Directorates.  

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

4. PAC Revenue Budget Savings Proposals Referral (page 
 

 

 Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the 
Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan 
Hall, who highlighted the unprecedented level of cuts taking 
place across the public sector and the issues raised by all the 
Select Committees, the Mayor agreed that the views of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee and the views of the other 
Select Co
[...]
ns as provided by the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, be 
provided to the Public Accounts Select 
Committee. 
 

 

14. The Local Council Tax Support Scheme (page  
   
 Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the 

Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise, 
the Mayor agreed that 
 

 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) the outcomes of the consultation and the 
Equalities Analysis Assessment be noted; 
 

 

  (ii) a local CTRS be introduced from 1 April 
2013 that passes on the cut in full; 
 

 

  (iii) a hardship scheme be introduced  for the 
purposes of awarding additional support to 
individuals facing extreme hardship which 
meets the broad policy objectives as detailed; 
 

 

  (iv) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Customer Services and Head of 
Public Services, to set up and implement a 
hardship scheme with a maximum available 
spend in any one year of £100k. Further 
delegation should be sought by the Executive 
Director for Customer Services and Head of 
Public Services if they consider it necessary for 
this threshold to be exceeded; 
 

 

  (v) no application be made for a share of the 
£100m transitional grant. 
 

 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public (page 

 
 

Page 10



Minute No.  Action 
 

   
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 
and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting: 

 

 

16. Excalibur Developm
[...]
ns  
 

 It is recommended that the Mayor: 
 
4.1. Note the findings of the discussion with residents about the possible options 

for addressing Lewisham’s housing challenges set out in section five. 
 
4.2. Note the potential options for continuing the conversation with residents set 

out at section six, and the associated strengths and weaknesses of each. 
 
4.3. Agree that, as there was limited support expressed among residents for the 

option of transfer to an existing housing association, and because the 
resident-led option offers greater potential to respond to residents concerns 
about rents and security of tenure – for new as well as existing residents - 
transfer to an existing housing association is no longer pursued as part of 
this process. 

 
4.4. Agree that, as residents prefer retention with the ALMO to retention with a 

return to Council Management, and because a return to Council 
management at this stage would put at risk the delivery of the current Decent 
Homes programme, the option of a return to Council management of the 
stock is no longer pursued as part of this process 

 
4.5. Note that therefore two possible options remain: 
 

1. that the Council ceases all further options appraisal activities, retains the 
ALMO as is, and works within the budgetary limits the Council faces as a 
landlord, or 

 
2. that the Council works alongside residents, Lewisham Homes and other 

bodies to better understand how, by retaining but evolving Lewisham 
Homes - with a view to a possible transfer of ownership to Lewisham 
Homes as a resident-led organisation – it might attract further investment, 
increase resident control, deliver residents’ aspirations and address their 
concerns. 

 
4.6. Agree that, on the basis of the appraisal of the options set out at section 

seven and having considered the further information contained in this report 

Page 24



 

 3

including the required further financial and technical assessments set out at 
section e
[...]
tween the options in terms 

of their ability to finance investment, but overall the two options are 
comparable financially. However there are key differences in the way the two 
options have been received by residents. There was emerging support for a 
resident-led organisation among those residents who had more time to 
engage with the detail of the option, whereas there was less support for the 
housing association option. Residents were concerned throughout about the 
impact of change on their rights and rents, and the resident led option offers 
the greater potential that the new organisation could be created in a manner 
which offers a greater level of protection for existing and future tenants. 
Overall residents favoured retaining Lewisham Homes and were satisfied 
with the services it provided. The resident led option retains the possibility 
that Lewisham Homes might evolve to become a new organisation, which 
necessarily wouldn’t be the case were transfer to a currently existing Housing 
Association be pursued. Finally, evidence from elsewhere suggests that 
residents have strongly favoured transfer to an ALMO when the option has 
been fully developed.  

 
6.29. With consideration for all of these similarities and differences, it is 

recommended that the option of transfer to a housing association is no 
longer pursued as part of this process. 

 
7. Summary of the options appraisal and possible next steps 
 

Page 42



 

 21 

7.1. As a result of the findings set out previously, it is proposed that there remain 
two practicable options which are for the Council to either:  

 
1. cease all further options appraisal activities, retain the ALMO as is, and 

work within the budgetary limits the Council faces as a landlord, or 
2. work alongside residents, Lewisham Homes and other bodies to better 

understand how, by retaining but evolving Lewisham Homes - with a view 
to a possible transfer of ownership to Lewisham Homes as a resident-led 
organisatio
[...]
on with residents 
is pursued, then this issue will be discussed in more detail, including by 
potentially focussing any additional investment that might be available on 
addressing those issues.  

 
17. Background Documents and Report Author 
 
17.1 There are no background documents to this report. 
 
17.2 If you would like further information regarding this report please contact Jeff 

Endean on 020 8314 6213. 
 

Page 51



 266 

Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Comments of the Housing Select Committee on Housing Matters: the 
results of the consultation and way forward 

Contributors Housing Select Committee Item No. 4 (Addendum) 

Class Part 1 Date 16 January 2013 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Housing Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the officer report 
entitled Housing Matters: the results of the consultation and way forward, 
considered at its meeting on 8 January 2013. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to receive the views of the Housing Select Committee 

as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the Executive Director for 
Customer Services be asked to respond.   

 
3. Housing Select Committee views 
 
3.1 On 8 January 2013, the Housing Select Committee considered a report entitled 

Housing Matters: the results of the consultation and way forward. 
 
3.2 The committee noted that paragraph 7.1 of the report proposes two practicable 

options which are for the council to either: 
 
- cease all further options appraisal activities, retain Lewisham Homes, the 

current ALMO, as is, and work within the budgetary limits the Council faces as a 
landlord, or 

- work alongside residents, Lewisham Homes and other bodies to better 
understand how, by changing the nature of Lewisham Homes, it might attract 
further investment, increase resident control, deliver residents’ aspirations and 
address their concerns. 

 
3.3 The committee would like to
[...]
he reports provides background to the national policy changes which 

affect the council tax base and projected council tax income figures.  
There are also a series of technical changes which provide the Council 
with increased power and local discretion to grant and vary discounts 
for various types of properties.  These have been set out in sections 
four and five of this report. 

 
1.3. The report recommends that the council tax base for 2013/14 be 

agreed at 71,886.9, based on an assumed collection rate of 95%.  
Details of the Council tax base, its calculation and the estimated 
collection rate have been set out in sections six and seven of this 
report. 

 
1.4. The NNDR figures in this report are based on the NNDR1 return to the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  The 
requirement pertaining to the NNDR Base for 2013/14 has been set out 
in section nine of this report. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Mayor agrees: 
 

2.1 To recommend that the Council, at its meeting on 23 February 2013, 
agree a Council tax base of 71,886.9 for 2013/14; 

 

Page 105



 

2.2 To note the Council tax base calculation for 2013/14, as set out in 
Appendix A; 

 
2.3 To recommend to Council the budgeted collection rate of 95%; 
 
2.4 To recommend to Council a 0% discount for second homes, thereby 

removing the 10% which currently exists, as set out in section five; 
 
2.5 To recommend to Council a 0% discount for Empty homes – Class A 

(an empty property undergoing structural alteration or major repair to 
make it habitable), as set out in section five; 

 
2.6 To recommend to Council a 0% discount for Empty homes – Class C (a 

substantially empty and unfurnished property), as set out in section 
five; 

 
2.7 To recommend to Council to apply an Empty homes premium of 150% 

in respect of long term empty properties, as set out in section five; 
 
2.8 To note the NNDR1 return, as set out at Appendix B. 
 
 
3 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
 
3.1 The overarching p
[...]
prove the delegation of authority in relation to the Council’s charging policy 
to Executive Director level restricted to: 
 
(a) decisions relating to charges for services which are proposed to be 

waived in order that  Lewisham Time Credits can be accepted as 
payment, and  

(b) those decisions where the financial impact to any service area is under 
£10,000.  

 
Note the success of the Lewisham Time Credits pilot in Telegraph Hill and 
Lee Green and the borough wide roll out of the programme from March 2013. 
 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

Policy Context 
 
The Council recognises that changing and modernising Lewisham requires 
involvement from all sections of the community. The voluntary, community 
and faith sectors have a key role in developing partnerships for inclusive 
communities.  The Council is committed to working with and supporting a 
vibrant, innovative and effective voluntary and community sector. The unique 
role of voluntary, community and faith groups in enabling local people to 
articulate their needs and to develop services to meet those needs. 
 
The Lewisham Time Bank Strategy puts forward a strategic goal that “There 
will be new and innovative ways in which time credits can be exchanged that 
incorporate local businesses, leisure and arts services”. 

 MAYOR AND CABINET  
 

Report Title 
 

Lewisham Time Credits 
 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Community Services, Head of Law & 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 16 January 2013 

Page 183



3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 

The recommendation set out in this report supports the priorities of  
Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy:  Empowered and responsible 
where people can be actively involved in their local area and contribute to 
supportive communities and healthy, active and enjoyable where people can 
actively participate in maintaining and improving their health
[...]
rector; and report back to the Committee within two 
months (not including recess). 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 244



6. Further Implications 
 
6.1 At this stage there are no specific environmental, equalities or crime and disorder 

implications to consider. 
 
Background papers 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee (27/11/12) 
 
Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee report – Mayoral Response to the 
comments of the Select Committee on the Riots Communities and Victims Panel Final 
Report (27/11/12) 
 
Mayor and Cabinet report – Mayoral response to the comments of the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee on the Riots Communities and Victims Panel (24/10/12) 
 
Mayor and Cabinet report – Comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee on the Riots Communities and Victims Panel Final Report (11/07/12) 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee (09/05/12) 
 
After the riots – the final report of the Riots Communities and Victims Panel (2011)  
 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny Manager 
(ext. 47916), or Kevin Flaherty, Head of Committee Business (ext. 49327). 
 

Page 245



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\9\9\ai00004994\$rm2ratki.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 16 January 2013 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
 
 
18 Housing Matters 
 
19. Public Health Staffing 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 246



Agenda Item 17

Page 247

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 18

Page 258

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 5 December 2012
	Minutes 10 December 2012

	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Housing Matters
	Housing Matters
	Housing Matters HSC Referral

	5 Budget Monitoring 2012-13
	Budget Monitoring 2012-13

	6 LDF revised Local Development Scheme
	LDF revised Local Development Scheme
	Annex 1 Local Development Scheme

	7 Council Tax Base
	Council Tax Base
	Council Tax Base Errata
	Council Tax Base Appendix A
	Appendix b

	8 Assets of Community Value
	Assets of Community Value

	9 London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13
	London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13

	10 Time Credits
	Time Credits

	11 Catford Town Centre CRPL Business Plan
	Catford Town Centre CRPL business plan
	CRPL business plan 2013-14

	12 Appointment of LA Governors and Instruments of Government
	Appointment of LA Governors and Instruments of Government

	13 Matters referred by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee Promoting a Sense of Belonging
	Safer Stronger Communities Committee - Promoting a sense of belonging review 160113

	14 Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on the Mayor and Cabinet response to the Committee on Financial Exclusion Review
	15 Comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the Mayor and Cabinet response on the Riots Communities and Victims Panel Final Report
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Housing Matters Confidential
	18 Public Health staffing
	Public Health staffing




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 16 January 2013 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Crada Onuegbu, Alan Smith and 
Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carl Handley and Councillor Chris Maines  
 
 
 
427. Declaration of interests 

 
The Mayor declared a personal interest in Items 4 and 18, Housing Matters, as 
Vice Chair of Homes for London. 
 
 

428. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the 

meetings of the Mayor and Cabinet, which 
was open to the press and public held on 
December 5 and 10 2012, be confirmed 
and signed. 
 

 
 

429. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Mayor received a report on issues which had 
previously been considered that awaited the responses 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

430. Housing Matters 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services and by a representative of the 
Executive Director for Customer Services. 
 
The Mayor was then addressed by the Chair of the 
Housing Select Committee, Councillor Carl Handley, who 
presented an addendum report. He outlined the Select 
Committee’s broad support for the proposals and 
highlighted the need to create an ethos within any 
organisation responsible for housing that was committed to 
building more houses. He also urged Lewisham Homes to 
develop tenants who could serve on its Management 
Committee. 



 

 

 

2 

 
In response, the Mayor indicated he intended to hold a 
dialogue with other Registered Social Landlords in 
Lewisham to see if the Lewisham Homes stock 
improvement proposals could be replicated. In terms of 
developing tenant representatives who could serve on the 
Lewisham Homes Board, he said he was happy to pursue 
the suggestion in principle but had to be sure actions were 
pursued at the right time. 
 
Having considered the officer report, and the presentations 
by the Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Councillor 
Susan Wise, and the Chair of the Housing Select 
Committee, Councillor Carl Handley, the Mayor then: 
 
RESOLVED that  

 
 (i) the findings of the discussion with 

residents about the possible options for 
addressing Lewisham’s housing challenges 
be noted; 
 

 (ii) the potential options for continuing the 
conversation with residents and the 
associated strengths and weaknesses of 
each be noted; 
 

 (iii) as there was limited support expressed 
among residents for the option of transfer to 
an existing housing association, and 
because the resident-led option offers 
greater potential to respond to residents 
concerns about rents and security of tenure 
for new as well as existing residents, 
transfer to an existing housing association 
be no longer pursued as part of this 
process; 
 

 (iv) as residents prefer retention with the 
ALMO to retention with a return to Council 
Management, and because a return to 
Council management at this stage would 
put at risk the delivery of the current Decent 
Homes programme, the option of a return to 
Council management of the stock be no 
longer pursued as part of this process; 
 

 (v) the two possible options remaining 
options be noted namely: 
 
1. that the Council ceases all further 
options appraisal activities, retains the 



 

 

 

3 

ALMO as is, and works within the budgetary 
limits the Council faces as a landlord, or 
 
2. that the Council works alongside 
residents, Lewisham Homes and other 
bodies to better understand how, by 
retaining but evolving Lewisham Homes - 
with a view to a possible transfer of 
ownership to Lewisham Homes as a 
resident-led organisation – it might attract 
further investment, increase resident 
control, deliver residents’ aspirations and 
address their concerns; and 
 

 (vi) on the basis of the appraisal of the 
options set out and having considered the 
further information including the required 
further financial and technical assessments 
set out , option 2 should be pursued. 
 

 
 

431. Budget Monitoring 2012-13 
 
The Executive Director for Resources representative 
verbally reported that at the end of November the projected 
underspend was slightly over two million pounds. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and the presentation 
by the Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Paul 
Maslin, the Mayor:  
 
RESOLVED That the financial forecasts for the year 

ending 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 

 
 

432. LDF revised Local Development Scheme 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by 
the Deputy Mayor, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the revised content and timetable of the 

LDS be approved and the Council be 
recommended to formally adopt the revised 
Local Development Scheme; and 
 

 (ii) the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration be authorised to make any 
minor changes to the text and format of the 



 

 

 

4 

documents prior to consideration by the 
Council. 

 
 

433. Council Tax Base 
 
The Executive Director for Resources representative 
circulated an errata document containing an amended 
Council Tax Base figure for recommendation to the 
Council. 
 
Councillor Best suggested greater clarity might be obtained 
by amending the recommendation for Class C properties to 
demonstrate there would be a four week 100% discount 
before the 0% discount applied. 
 
The Mayor agreed with the suggestion and said he was 
pleased that the 0% discount for second homes had been 
achieved after several years of campaigning for that 
change. 
 
Having considered an officer report and errata document, 
and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the Council be recommended to agree a 

Council Tax Base of 72,198.5 for 2013/14; 
 

 (ii) the Council tax base calculation for 
2013/14 be noted; 
 

 (iii) the Council be recommended to agree 
the budgeted collection rate of 95%; 
 

 (iv) the Council be recommended to agree a 
0% discount for second homes, thereby 
removing the 10% which currently exists; 
 

 (v) the Council be recommended to agree a 
0% discount for empty homes – Class A (an 
empty property undergoing structural 
alteration or major repair to make it 
habitable) ; 
 

 (vi) the Council be recommended to agree a 
0% discount for empty homes – Class C (a 
substantially empty and unfurnished 
property), subject to the exception of a 
100% discount for 4 weeks; 
 



 

 

 

5 

 (vii) the Council be recommended to agree 
to apply an empty homes premium of 150% 
in respect of long term empty properties, 
and 
 

 (viii) the NNDR1 return be noted. 
 
 

434. Assets of Community Value 
 
The Head of Law explained that the delegation shown in 
the appendix would generally be to the Head of Community 
and Neighbourhood Development unless that officer had a 
conflict of interest in which case another Service Head 
would consider the application. She confirmed one formal 
application had been received in respect of the Baring Hall 
Hotel and had been processed and agreed. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by 
the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED That the Mayoral scheme of delegation be 

amended as set out. 
 
 

435. London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13 
 
The Head of Law confirmed that the equalities and legal 
implications for this report were exactly the same as for 
Item 4 and that the Mayor should consider them before 
arriving at a decision. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by 
the Cabinet Member for Community Services and Older 
People, Councillor Chris Best, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the overall expenditure for the London 

Councils Grants Scheme in 2013/2014 of 
£10,000,000 (inclusive of £2million gross 
ESF programme) be approved; 
 

 (ii) a sum of £303,763 in respect of the 
London Borough of Lewisham’s 
Contribution be approved; 
 

 (iii) the London Councils grants consultation 
2013/15 be noted. 
 

 
 



 

 

 

6 

436. Time Credits 
 
Councillors Millbank and Klier both advised the Mayor of 
the success of the pilot schemes and urged him to extend 
the scheme boroughwide. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by 
the Cabinet Member for Community Services and Older 
People, Councillor Chris Best, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the delegation of authority in relation to 

the Council’s charging policy to Executive 
Director level be restricted to: 
 
(a) decisions relating to charges for services 
which are proposed to be 
waived in order that Lewisham Time Credits 
can be accepted as payment, and 
 
(b) those decisions where the financial 
impact to any service area is under 
£10,000. 
 

 (ii) the success of the Lewisham Time 
Credits pilot in Telegraph Hill and Lee 
Green and the borough wide roll out of the 
programme from March 2013 be noted. 

 
 

437. Catford Town Centre CRPL Business Plan 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by 
the Deputy Mayor, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED That the progress made by CRPL in 

managing the Catford Centre in 2012/13 
and projections for the coming 13/14 
financial year be noted and presented to 
Council on 23 January 2013 for approval; 
 

 
 

438. Appointment of LA Governors and Instruments of Government 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the 
nominees and a presentation by the Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People, Councillor Helen Klier, the 
Mayor, appointed the persons listed below as School 
Governors and approved changes to instruments at two 
schools. 



 

 

 

7 

 
RESOLVED  That  

 
 (i) the revised Instrument of Government for 

All Saints’ Church of England Primary 
School and St. Margaret’s Lee Church of 
England 
Primary School as provided be approved; 
 

 (ii) the persons listed below be appointed as 
School Governors, 
 

 Cllr. Obajimi 
Adefiranye 
 

Crossways sixth form 
 

 Simon Allen 
 

Torridon Infant School 

 Mary Stiasny 
 

Sydenham School 
 

 (iii) the information concerning the new and 
re-appointed governors be noted. 
 

 
 

439. Matters referred by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Promoting a Sense of Belonging 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor  
 
RESOLVED That the views and recommendations of the 

Committee be received and the Executive 
Director for Community Services be asked 
to prepare a response to the Select 
Committee’s  
recommendations. 
 

 
 

440. Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on the Mayor 
and Cabinet response to the Committee on Financial Exclusion Review 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor 
 
RESOLVED That the views and recommendations of the  

Committee be received and the Executive  
Director for Resources & Regeneration be 
asked to prepare a response to the Select  
Committee’s recommendations. 

 
 



 

 

 

8 

441. Comments of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the 
Mayor and Cabinet response on the Riots Communities and Victims Panel 
Final Report 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED That agreed that the views of the Safer 

Stronger Communities Select Committee 
as set out be received and the Executive 
Director for Community Services be 
asked to respond. 
 

 
 

442. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended 
by the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 

 
 

443. Housing Matters Confidential 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Councillor 
Susan Wise, presented the report and thanked officers for 
the hard work involved in compiling both housing matters 
reports. The Mayor added his appreciation and said he was 
impressed by the imagination shown. 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a 
presentation by the Cabinet Member for Customer 
Services, Councillor Susan Wise, the Mayor agreed that 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) four proposed sites should be taken 

forward with further development of possible 
designs and consultation with tenants in the 
vicinity of the proposed developments; 
 



 

 

 

9 

 (ii) officers should invite tenders from the 
Council’s existing procurement framework 
for the necessary technical and professional 
support to further develop the proposed 
sites, ahead of a final decision to award 
contracts later in 2013; 
 

 (iii) the Council should bid to the GLA Care 
and Support Specialised Housing Fund for 
the development of a 52 unit extra care 
scheme in Lewisham Central ward; 
 

 (iv) details of a proposed bid to the same 
fund by Phoenix Community Housing for 
funding to develop a 60 unit extra care 
scheme in Downham ward be noted; and 
 

 (v) the Council should support Phoenix 
Community Housing in that bid, including by 
making an in-principle agreement to provide 
capital funding to make the scheme 
financially viable, subject to best value and 
further detailed cost analysis the details of 
which will be reported back to Mayor and 
Cabinet for final approval, if Phoenix 
Community Housing is successful in its bid. 

 
 

444. Public Health staffing 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a 
presentation by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Services & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) formal announcement of Lewisham’s 

public health allocation was not made 
alongside the Local Government Finance 
settlement as had been previously indicated 
by DH and that the funding allocation will 
now be announced in the New Year, and is 
expected by 11 January 2013. 
 

 (ii) the contingency actions outlined were 
there to be a shortfall in funding in excess of 
that previously notified to Mayor and 
Cabinet on 24 October 2012, be noted; 
 

 (iii) the legal framework which governs the 
arrangements for transferring Public Health 
staff from Lewisham PCT to the Council be 



 

 

 

10 

noted; 
 

 (iv) the Director of Public Health has 
advised the NHS and the Council that in his 
professional opinion all 23 staff spend 100% 
of their time on the functions which will 
transfer to the Council and therefore are to 
be listed on the Transfer Scheme; and 
 

 (v) the staff in the posts listed transfer to the 
Council on 1 April 2013. 

 
 


